

07-3042-cr

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

◆ ◆ ◆

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—against—

JEFFREY STEIN, JOHN LANNING, RICHARD SMITH, JEFFREY EISCHEID, PHILIP WIESNER, MARK WATSON, LARRY DELAP, STEVEN GREMMINGER, GREGG RITCHIE, RANDY BICKHAM, CAROL G. WARLEY, CARL HASTING, RICHARD ROSENTHAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GREGG RITCHIE

CRISTINA C. ARGUEDAS, ESQ.
TED W. CASSMAN, ESQ.
RAPHAEL M. GOLDMAN, ESQ.
MICHAEL W. ANDERSON, ESQ.
ARGUEDAS, CASSMAN
& HEADLEY, LLP
803 Hearst Avenue
Berkeley, California 94710
(510) 845-3000

ANN C. MOORMAN, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF ANN C. MOORMAN
803 Hearst Avenue
Berkeley, California 94710
(510) 845-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Gregg Ritchie*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Case Was Massively Complex	6
B. Absent Government Interference, KPMG Would Have Funded Its Former Partners’ Defenses	7
C. Absent Government Interference, KPMG Would Have Paid for Ritchie’s Defense.....	13
D. Ritchie Lost His Counsel of Choice Because KPMG Refused to Pay for his Defense	13
E. The Government Did Not “Cure” Its Misconduct	16
F. The District Court Attempted To Fashion An Alternative Remedy Short of Dismissal.....	18
G. The District Court Dismissed the Charges Against Ritchie on Three Grounds, and the Government Conceded Dismissal Was Warranted.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
II. THE USAO VIOLATED RITCHIE’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO RETAIN COUNSEL OF HIS CHOICE.....	23

	PAGE
A. The Government Has Waived Any Challenge to this Ground for Dismissal	24
B. The Government’s Actions Deprived Ritchie of Counsel of His Choice.....	25
C. The Government’s Arguments that the Constitutional Violations Were “Cured” or Inadvertently Remedied are Irrelevant and Wrong	30
1. The AUSA’s Statement Did Not “Cure” the Deprivation of Counsel of Choice	31
2. Trial Delay Was Not a Remedy and Morrison is Inapplicable.....	34
a. The Remedy Argument Is Waived	34
b. The Remedy Argument Does Not Apply to the Choice of Counsel Violation	36
D. The Government’s “Coercion” Argument Attacks a Straw Man; the Government Caused KPMG to Withhold Funds	38
1. Causation, Not Coercion, Is the Issue: The USAO Caused the Constitutional Deprivation.....	39
2. The Constitutional Deprivations Must be Considered State Action.....	46
a. USAO Significantly Encouraged KPMG to Withhold Funds	48
b. The USAO Was A Willful Participant in Joint Activity With KPMG	52
c. Government Became Entwined in KPMG’s Management.....	54

	PAGE
E. The Government’s Argument Based Upon the Supreme Court’s Forfeiture Jurisprudence is Misplaced	55
F. Conclusion	61
III. THE USAO VIOLATED RITCHIE’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRESENT HIS DEFENSE FREE FROM GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE AND FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	61
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc., v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Abbott v. Latshaw</i> , 164 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	46, 52
<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 824 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1987)	49
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	22
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	27
<i>Bame v. Clark</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2006)	52
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	47, 50, 51
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	47
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	26, 56, 57, 58
<i>Chan v. City of New York</i> , 1 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Duriso v. K-Mart No. 4195, Div. of S. S. Kresge Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1977) (per curiam)	52
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614, 111 S. Ct. 2077, 114 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1991).....	47
<i>El Fundi v. Deroche</i> , 625 F.2d 195 (8th Cir. 1980)	52

	PAGE
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296, 86 S. Ct. 486, 15 L. Ed. 2d 373 (1966)	47
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	25
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	58
<i>Griffin v. Davies</i> , 929 F.2d 550 (10th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	60
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	47
<i>Johnson v. Knowles</i> , 113 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	47
<i>Murray v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 555 (8th Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Directors of City Trusts of Philadelphia</i> , 353 U.S. 230, 77 S. Ct. 806, 1 L. Ed. 2d 792 (1957) (per curiam)	47
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	58
<i>Serra v. Michigan Dept. of Corrections</i> , 4 F.3d 1348 (6th Cir. 1993)	58
<i>Singleton v. Lefkowitz</i> , 583 F.2d 618 (2d Cir. 1978)	40
<i>Smith v. Brookshire Bros.</i> , 519 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1975) (per curiam)	52
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	53
<i>Stein v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 486 F.3d 753 (2d Cir. 2007)	5, 19
<i>United States v. Arthur</i> , No. 04-CR-122, 2007 WL 81879 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 8, 2007)	37
<i>United States v. Artuso</i> , 618 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1980)	23

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bernstein</i> , 533 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1976)	59
<i>United States v. Braunig</i> , 553 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1977)	28, 34
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 584 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	59
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002)	22, 29
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001)	57
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> , 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 592 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1978)	23
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 491 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 399 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Griffiths</i> , 47 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995)	28, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 832 F.2d 1299 (1st Cir. 1987)	40, 41, 46
<i>United States v. Inman</i> , 483 F.2d 738 (4th Cir. 1973)	59
<i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 156 F. 3d 354 (2d Cir. 1998)	54
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 318 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1963)	59
<i>United States v. Koblitz</i> , 803 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986)	59
<i>United States v. Liszewski</i> , No. 06-CR-130 (NGG), 2006 WL 2376382 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2006)	37
<i>United States v. Maniktala</i> , 934 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	57
<i>United States. v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991)	57

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	30
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976).....	41
<i>United States v. Moscony</i> , 927 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	58
<i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 850 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. Va. 2007)	60
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 785 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	41
<i>United States v. Weddell</i> , 800 F.2d 1404 (5th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972)	39
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	47
<i>Winkler v. Keane</i> , 7 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	42, 43
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
 Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	23
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(6).....	24
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(i)	1
